
To: Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice Convener;   
and Councillors Alphonse, Cameron, Duncan, Greig, Houghton, Townson and 
Wheeler.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 27 November 2018

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

The Members of the PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in Committee Room 2 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2018 at 10.00 
am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1  There is no urgent business at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2  There is no exempt business 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4  There are no requests for deputation at this time.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5  Minute of Previous Meeting of 10 October 2018  (Pages 5 - 10)

Public Document Pack



COMMITTEE PLANNER

6  Committee Planner  (Pages 11 - 14)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7  There are no Notices of Motion  

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8  There are no referrals  

POLICE AND FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE

9  Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Performance Report  (Pages 15 - 34)

CHILD AND ADULT PROTECTION

10  Findings from National Significant Case Reviews - OPE/18/282  (Pages 35 - 40)

11  Aberdeen City Child Protection Committee - National Child Protection Improvement 
Programme - OPE/18/283  (Pages 41 - 100)

LOCAL RESILIENCE

12  PREVENT Progress Report - CUS/18/284  (Pages 101 - 112)

PROTECTIVE SERVICES

13  Response in relation to enforcement elements of the Scottish Government 
Consultation on Reducing Health Harms of Foods High in Fat, Sugar or Salt - 
OPE/18/298  (Pages 113 - 120)

BUILDING STANDARDS

14  Building Standards Activity - PLA/18/160  (Pages 121 - 144)

15  Date of Next Meeting - 20 February 2019 at 10:00am  



EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Allison 
Swanson, 01224 522822 or aswanson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 10 OCTOBER 2018. Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC 
PROTECTION COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Convener; 
Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice Convener; and Councillors Alphonse, Cameron, 
Duncan, Greig, Houghton, Lumsden (as substitute for Councillor Wheeler for 
items 10-13), Townson and Wheeler (for items 1-9 and items 14-16). 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found Here

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

WELCOME FROM THE CONVENER

1. The Convener welcomed Cllr Alphonse onto the Committee and thanked Cllr 
McLellan for his previous contribution to the Committee. She also advised that this 
would be Iain Robertson’s last meeting as Clerk before taking up a new role within the 
Council, and she thanked him for his support during the Committee’s development and 
wished him well for the future.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to welcome Cllr Alphonse onto the Committee;
(ii) to thank Cllr McLellan for his contribution to the Committee; and
(iii) to thank Iain Robertson for his support during the Committee’s development and 

to wish him well in his new role with the Council.

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

2. There was no urgent business.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

3. There was no exempt business.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

4. No declarations of interest were intimated.

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

5. There were no deputation requests.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

Here


2

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
10 OCTOBER 2018

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING – 4 JULY 2018

6. The Committee had before it the minute from its previous meeting of 4 July 2018 
for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the minute as a correct record; and
(ii) to thank Police Scotland for providing useful information on how it supports the 

Ask Angela Campaign as requested by Committee at its previous meeting.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

7. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer Governance.  

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that the Building Standards; PREVENT; and National Child Protection 

Improvement Review reports would be reported to the Committee’s next meeting 
on 5 December 2018;

(ii) to note that the Adult Protection Referrals would be incorporated within a broader 
report which would be presented to Committee on 20 February 2019, following 
the publication of the Care Inspectorate report on Adult Social Care;

(iii) to note that the Self-Assessment Resilience Standards Performance report would 
be incorporated into an Annual Report which would be presented to Committee 
on 24 April 2019; and

(iv) otherwise note the committee business planner.

NOTICE OF MOTION

8. There were no notices of motion.

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES

9. There were no referrals from Council, Committees and Sub-Committees.

POLICE SCOTLAND HATE CRIME THEMATIC REPORT– GOV/18/175

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Governance and 
Campbell Thomson (Chief Superintendent, North East Division, Police Scotland) which 
presented the Police Scotland thematic report on hate crime.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the report.

Page 6



3

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
10 OCTOBER 2018

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to instruct the Clerk to identify a date for Members to receive an on-site briefing 

from Police Scotland on armed policing and police dogs;
(ii) to request that an update be circulated to Members via email from the North East 

Division, on the recruitment of LGBT+ candidates; and the delivery of training 
programmes which aimed to increase awareness of LGBT+ issues for all serving 
police officers; and

(iii) otherwise endorse the report.

POLICE SCOTLAND YOUTH VOLUNTEERS THEMATIC REPORT – GOV/18/177

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Governance and 
Campbell Thomson (Chief Superintendent, North East Division, Police Scotland) which 
presented the Police Scotland thematic report on Police Scotland youth volunteers.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the report.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to endorse the report; and
(ii) to commend Superintendent Innes Walker for his 30 years of service as a Police 

Officer, and to wish him well in his retirement.

SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE THEMATIC REPORT– GOV/18/176

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Governance and Bruce 
Farquharson (Local Senior Officer Aberdeen City, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service) 
which presented the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) thematic report on 
reducing accidental dwelling fires for the Committee’s information. 

The report recommended:-
That the Committee consider and note the information provided in Appendix A in 
relation to the reduction of accidental dwelling fires.

The Committee resolved:-
To endorse the report.

CHIEF SOCIAL WORK OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT– OPE/18/164

13. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
presented the Chief Social Work Officer’s Annual Report for the 2017/18 financial year. 
The purpose of the report was to inform Members of the role and responsibilities 
exercised by the Chief Social Work Officer; to provide information on statutory decision 
making in the period; and to give a progress report on key areas of social work 
provision within Aberdeen City.

Page 7



4

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
10 OCTOBER 2018

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the content of the Annual Report, as attached at Appendix 1.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to endorse the content of the Annual Report, as attached at Appendix 1;
(ii) to request the Chief Social Work Officer to circulate to Members via email, further 

information on the performance framework adapted from the Care Quality 
Commission; and

(iii) to request the Chief Social Work Officer to circulate to Members via email, further 
information on lessons learned in terms of complaint handling.

APPOINTMENT OF A JOINT CHAIR TO ADULT AND CHILD PROTECTION 
COMMITTEES– OPE/18/166

14. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
advised of the intention to appoint a joint Independent Chair of Aberdeen City’s Adult 
Protection Committee and Child Protection Committee.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee endorse the proposal to appoint a joint Independent Chair of 
Aberdeen City’s Adult Protection Committee and Child Protection Committee. 

Graeme Simpson (Chief Social Work Officer) updated the Committee that all three 
Grampian councils had agreed to appoint a single Chairperson who could chair all the 
Adult and Child Protection Committees throughout the Grampian region. He added that 
a recruitment advert would be published later this week, and following a competitive 
recruitment process, it was hoped that a preferred candidate would be identified before 
the end of 2018.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the proposal to appoint a joint Independent Chair of Aberdeen City’s Adult 
Protection Committee and Child Protection Committee. 

CORPORATE PARENTING- OPE/18/159

15. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
provided an update on how the Council have addressed and continued to meet its 
Corporate Parenting responsibilities under the Children and Young People (Scotland) 
Act 2014, Part 9.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee –
(a) Agree that elected members who have not attended Corporate Parenting training 

commit to doing so within the next twelve months;

Page 8



5

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
10 OCTOBER 2018

(b) Request an annual update on the Council’s progress in meeting its Corporate 
Parenting responsibilities during the past year;

(c) Agree to continue to promote the Corporate Parenting agenda within Council 
business, by raising awareness of the issues affecting Care Experienced Young 
People (CEYP) and promoting service improvements which will benefit our care 
experienced young people; and

(d) Note the Life Changes Trust commitment to provide the Council with £50,000 
per annum for the next two years subject to match funding.  

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to encourage elected members who had not attended Corporate Parenting 

training to commit to doing so within the next twelve months; and
(ii) otherwise approve recommendations (b), (c) and (d).

JOINT PUBLIC HEALTH PROTECTION PLAN– OPE/18/158

16. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
sought Committee approval of the draft Grampian Joint Health Protection Plan for the 
period 2018-2020.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee -
(a) Approve the Grampian Joint Health Protection Plan appended to this report;  and
(b) Note that the plan will be reviewed in 2020.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations; and
(ii) to instruct the Chief Operating Officer to report to Committee in October 2019 

with a progress update on the implementation of the Plan.
- COUNCILLOR JENNIFER STEWART, Convener

Page 9



6

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
19 April 2018

Page 10



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if 

delayed, removed or 

transferred 

05 December 2018 DATE DATE DATE

Findings from National Significant Case 

Reviews (child protection)

To present the findings from the National 

Significant Case Reviews (child protection).

A report is on the agenda.

This report has incorporated the 

content of the National Child 

Protection Improvement Review 

which was delayed on 10 

October 2018.

Graeme 

Simpson

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations 1.1.2

Aberdeen City Child Protection 

Committee – National Child Protection 

Improvement Programme  

To assure Committee of the involvement of 

Aberdeen City’s Chief Officers Group and 

Child Protection Committee in progressing, in 

this area, the expectations of the national 

Child Protection Improvement Programme 

(CPIP).

A report is on the agenda.

Kymme Fraser

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations 1.1, 1.2, 1.3

Building Standards Report

To provide an overview of Council 

responsibilities in relation to securing 

dangerous buildings and protecting public 

safety, as well as activity on unauthorised 

building work and unauthorised occupation of 

buildings.

A report is on the agenda.

Gordon Spence
Strategic Place 

Planning
Place 4.1, 4.2, 4.3

Delayed until 5 

December 2018 to 

allow more time to 

produce evidence of 

enforcement activity 

in terms of protecting 

the public in and 

around buildings.

Consultation response on reducing 

health harms of foods high in fat, sugar 

or salt

To seek approval of the response in relation 

to the enforcement elements of the 

consultation on the wider principles of 

reducing health harms of foods high in fat, 

sugar or salt. 

A report is on the agenda.

Andrea Carson

Operations and 

Protective 

Services

Operations 3.3

PREVENT Progress Report

To provide an update on progress made 

against the Prevent Pe
[...]
Total 8 238 

Fire Station Operational Assurance Audits  

Q01: North Anderson Drive 1 

Q02: Central 1 

Q03: Altens 1 

Q20: Dyce 1 

Total 4 

Status  

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Public Protection

DATE 5 December 2018 

REPORT TITLE Findings from National Significant Case Reviews 

REPORT NUMBER OPE/18/282

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

REPORT AUTHOR Graeme Simpson

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide assurance to the Public Protection Committee that there is 
appropriate systems and process in place to respond to local and national 
Significant Case Reviews.  

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 To note the role and function of the Significant Case Review Sub-Committee; 
and 

2.2 To endorse the work of the Significant Case Review Sub-Committee to ensure 
the learning of all local and national Significant Case Reviews is embedded into 
local practice to improve the outcomes for children and young people who 
require care and protection. 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 In Scotland, Significant Case Reviews examine the circumstances and context 
of a child being harmed or killed, to evaluate the nature and quality of 
professional contact, if any, with the child, to identify any system failures which 
may impact on other children, and to learn from the incident, any specific 
lessons which will strengthen child protection systems, locally and nationally.

3.2 Any agency can ask for a case to be reviewed if they consider it meets the 
Significant Case Review (SCR) criteria.  The criteria is set out in the 2015 
National Guidance for Child Protection Committees - Conducting a Significant 
Case Review namely;

i. When a child dies and the incident or accumulation of incidents (a 
case) gives rise to significant/serious concerns about professional 
and/or service involvement or lack of involvement, and one or more of 
the following apply:

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



 Abuse or neglect is known o
[...]
S

Assessment Outcome
Equality & Human 
Rights Impact 
Assessment

Privacy Impact 
Assessment

Not Required

Duty of Due Regard / 
Fairer Scotland Duty

Not Required

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

10. APPENDICES (if applicable)

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Graeme Simpson
Chief Officer – Integrated Children and Family Services/CSWO

gsimpson@aberdeencity.gov.uk
01224 523496

Page 40

mailto:gsimpson@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Public Protection

DATE 5 December 2018 

REPORT TITLE Aberdeen City Child Protection Committee – National 

Child Protection Improvement Programme  

REPORT NUMBER OPE/18/283

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

REPORT AUTHOR Kymme Fraser 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1, 1.2, 1.3, and “Joint Working with Non-Council 
Bodies”

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To assure the Public Protection Committee of the involvement of Aberdeen 
City’s Chief Officers Group and Child Protection Committee in progressing, in 
this area, the expectations of the national Child Protection Improvement 
Programme (CPIP).

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:-

2.1 Notes the content of this report; and
2.2 Endorses the work of the Aberdeen City’s Chief Officer Group and Child 

Protection Committee in relation to the CPIP. 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 As the Committee were advised in the presentation from the Child Protection 
Committee to its meeting on 4 July 2018, the recommendations and actions of 
the Scottish Government’s CPIP are contained in two reports:

o Child Protection Improvement Programme Report   
o Protecting Scotland's Children and Young People: It is Still 

Everyone's Job

Page 41

Agenda Item 11

http://www.gov.scot/ISBN/9781786528278
http://www.gov.scot/ISBN/9781786528285
http://www.gov.scot/ISBN/9781786528285


3.2      The suite of recommendations and actions contained in both these reports 
was   accepted by the Scottish Government on 2 March 2017. The 
Government’s vision for a child protection system in Scotland is one that 
keeps chil
[...]
se note these below: 

 

Page 97



 

51 

 

IX.  What type of organisation do you represent? (please tick) 

 Scottish Government 

 Education Scotland  

 Care Inspectorate  

 Healthcare Improvement Scotland  

 HMIC 

 SCRA  

 Police Scotland  

 Fire and Rescue Scotland  

 Independent Chair  

 Local Authority 

 Local Authority/IJB 

 Health Board/IJB 

 Third Sector  

 Other (please specify):……………………….. 

 

 

 

 

Page 98



 

 

About CELCIS 

CELCIS, based at the University of Strathclyde in Glasgow, is committed 

to making positive and lasting improvements in the wellbeing of 

Scotland’s children living in and on the edges of care. Ours is a truly 

collaborative agenda; we work alongside partners, professionals and 

systems with responsibility for nurturing our vulnerable children and 

families. Together we work to understand the issues, build on existing 

strengths, introduce best possible practice and develop solutions. What's 

more, to achieve effective, enduring and positive change across the 

board, we take an innovative, evidence-based improvement approach 

across complex systems.  

For more information 

Visit: www.celcis.org   Email: celcis@strath.ac.uk   Tel: 0141 444 8500 

 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 100



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Public Protection Committee

DATE 5th December 2018

REPORT TITLE PREVENT Progress Report

REPORT NUMBER CUS/18/284

DIRECTOR Andy Macdonald 

CHIEF OFFICER Derek McGowan  

REPORT AUTHOR Alana Nabulsi

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide an update on progress made against the Prevent Peer Review's 
18 recommendations and an update on the national context.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That Committee:-

2.1 Note progress made against the Prevent Peer Review recommendations as 
requested by Committee on 9th May 2018; and

2.2 Note the appointment of Fraser Bell as the new lead officer for CONTEST; 
and 

2.3 Note the commendation fro
[...]
014.00%20Public%20Protection%20Committee.pdf?T=10
http://councilcommittees.acc.gov.uk/documents/g6280/Public%20reports%20pack%2009th-May-2018%2014.00%20Public%20Protection%20Committee.pdf?T=10
http://councilcommittees.acc.gov.uk/documents/g6280/Public%20reports%20pack%2009th-May-2018%2014.00%20Public%20Protection%20Committee.pdf?T=10
mailto:ANabulsi@aberdeencity.gov.uk


Appendix A: CONTEST Governance Diagram

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 112



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Public Protection Committee

DATE 5 December 2018

REPORT TITLE Response in relation to enforcement elements of the 
Scottish Government Consultation on Reducing 
Health Harms of Foods High in Fat, Sugar or Salt

REPORT NUMBER OPE/18/298

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne, Chief Operating Officer

CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly

REPORT AUTHOR Andrea Carson 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.3 Approve statutory plans aimed at protecting the 
public and delivered by or in partnership with 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards Services

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek approval to provide the attached response in relation to the 
enforcement elements of the consultation.  A consultation response regarding 
the wider principles of reducing health harms of foods high in fat, sugar or salt 
is being provided by officers from the Health & Social Care Partnership.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:

2.1 Approves the consultation response at Appendix A;
2.2 Instructs the Chief Officer Operations to submit the consultation 

response on behalf of Aberdeen City Council; and 
2.3 Acknowledges that additional financial resources may be required in 

order to deliver this proposal to address the potential impact on other 
public health controls currently delivered by the Environmental Health 
Service.

Page 113

Agenda Item 13



3. BACKGROUND

3.01 Scottish Government is focussed on improving the nation’s health by improving 
diet and has an aspiration to become a Good Food Nation which is
[...]
is agreed that they are best placed 
to enforce the proposed restrictions on the promotion and marketing of foods 

Page 119



that should be consumed less frequently, especially where this can be 
combined within existing planned interventions.

Food business establishments are routinely inspected by enforcement staff 
who have powers of entry and powers to obtain information. In addition, staff 
are familiar with the process for issuing statutory and fixed penalty notices 
through the application of other legislative provisions. It would therefore be 
appropriate for enforcement powers to be extended to fulfil the requirements of 
this proposed policy.  Unless additional resources are provided, there is the 
potential that this could impact on other public health controls delivered by 
Environmental Health as it could extend the length of time that a food law 
inspection currently takes and therefore may ultimately reduce the number of 
inspections that could be conducted annually.

The enforcement of this policy has the potential to divert resources from higher 
risk catering businesses which need concentrated intervention visits to ensure 
that they are complying with the law.

Ministerial Guidance to ensure consistency and support the effective 
implementation of this policy would be welcomed.  It would appear appropriate 
for such guidance to be incorporated within the Food Law Code of Practice 
(Scotland) or the associated Practice Guidance.

Page 120



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Public Protection Committee 

DATE 5th December 2018

REPORT TITLE Building Standards Activity Report

REPORT NUMBER PLA/18/160

CHIEF OFFICER Gale Beattie 

REPORT AUTHOR Gordon Spence

TERMS OF REFERENCE 4.1, 4.2 & 4.3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide assurance and an overview of Council responsibilities in relation to 
securing dangerous buildings and protecting public safety, as well as activity 
on unauthorised building work and unauthorised occupation of buildings
[...]
 Building Standards (Compliance and Enforcement)

Yes ☒ No ☐ Unsure ☐

Please select only one answer and provide any comments in the boxes below.

Verifiers
Comments: Upskilling and upscaling resources will have a financial impact.  Greater 
investment in training in verification and/or enforcement has a time and financial 
impact.

Building Owner or Developer
Comments: Potentially increased cost implications for new build flats in Council 
ownership

Compliance Plan
Comments: Potentially increased cost implications for administering the Compliance 
Plan through additional supervision costs and employment of a competent person to 
oversee

Building standards system
Comments: No comment

Enforcement
Comments: Greater investment in training in verification and/or enforcement has a 
time and financial impact.

Part 2 – Building Standards (Fire Safety)

Question 5.4: Do any of the proposals in this consultation have any financial,
regulatory or resource implications for you and/or your business
(if applicable)? Choose from the following options:

Page 142



Yes ☒ No ☐ Unsure ☐

Please select only one answer and provide any comments in the boxes below.

Structure of building standards and supporting guidance
Comments: No comment

Fire safety engineering
Comments: Potential funding of a hub for fire engineering

External walls and cladding
Comments: No comment

Escape
Comments:  Potentially increased cost in new build flats for means of escape and 
passive systems

Automatic fire suppression systems
Comments: Potentially increased cost in new build flats

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 144


	Agenda
	5 Minute of Previous Meeting of 10 October 2018
	6 Committee Planner
	9 Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Performance Report
	Fire Service appendix A scrutiny Report November 18

	10 Findings from National Significant Case Reviews - OPE/18/282
	11 Aberdeen City Child Protection Committee - National Child Protection Improvement Programme - OPE/18/283
	Report of Chief Officers Leadership Events 2018

	12 PREVENT Progress Report - CUS/18/284
	13 Response in relation to enforcement elements of the Scottish Government Consultation on Reducing Health Harms of Foods High in Fat, Sugar or Salt - OPE/18/298
	14 Building Standards Activity - PLA/18/160



Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 5 December 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC 
PROTECTION COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Convener; 
Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Alphonse, Bell (as a 
substitute for Councillor Houghton), Cameron, Delaney (as a substitute for 
Councillor Greig), Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost (as a substitute for 
Councillor Wheeler for articles 1 to 8), Duncan, Townson and Wheeler (for article 
9).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. The were no declarations of interest.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 10 OCTOBER 2018

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its meeting of 10 October 2018 for 
approval.

The Committee resolved:
(i) to approve the minute as a correct record; and 
(ii) in relation to resolution (ii) of article 10 (Police Scotland Hate Crime Thematic 

Report), to request the Chief Officer - Governance to ensure that an update, by 
way of email, from the North East Division, on the recruitment of LGBT+ 
candidates; and the delivery of training programmes which aimed to increase 
awareness of LGBT+ issues for all serving police officers be provided to the 
Committee. 

COMMITTEE PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to item 18 (Police Scotland Thematic Report), to request that the Police 

Scotland thematic report to be submitted by the Chief Superintendent to the 
Committee on 24 April 2019 cover serious and organised crime in the city, and 
in particular that it describe how Police Scotland liaised with Council Functions 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=622&MId=6283&Ver=4


2

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
5 December 2018

i.e. licensing, and other partners in relation to investigation of serious and 
organised crime; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the committee business planner.

SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT - GOV/18/285

4. With reference to article 10 of the minute of the meeting of the Public Protection 
Committee of 9 May 2018, the Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – 
Governance which presented the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service local performance 
report to provide assurance on progress against local priorities, outcomes and actions 
as set out in the Aberdeen City Local Fire and Rescue Plan.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

FINDINGS FROM NATIONAL SIGNIFICANT CASE REVIEWS - OPE/18/282

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s 
and Family Services which advised of the appropriate systems and process in place to 
respond to local and national Significant Case Reviews for the Committee’s assurance.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee 
(a) note the role and function of the Significant Case Review Sub-Committee; and 
(b) endorse the work of the Significant Case Review Sub-Committee to ensure the 

learning of all local and national Significant Case Reviews was embedded into 
local practice to improve the outcomes for children and young people who 
require care and protection. 

The Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s and Family Services advised that an EHRIA 
form had been completed and submitted. 

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations; and 
(ii) to request the Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s and Family Services, to advise 

the Committee, by way of email, of the role of The Crown Office and Procurator 
Fiscal Service in relation to the Care Inspectorate.



3

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
5 December 2018

ABERDEEN CITY CHILD PROTECTION COMMITTEE - NATIONAL CHILD 
PROTECTION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME - OPE/18/283

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s 
and Family Services which advised of the involvement of Aberdeen City’s Chief Officers 
Group and Child Protection Committee in progressing, in this area, the expectations of 
the national Child Protection Improvement Programme, for the Committee’s assurance.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee 
(a) note the content of the report; and
(b) endorse the work of the Aberdeen City’s Chief Officer Group and Child Protection 

Committee in relation to the Child Protection Improvement Programme.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations; and 
(ii) to note that the Child Protection Committee annual report to be considered by the 

Committee in 2019 would contain an update on the work of the Aberdeen City’s 
Chief Officer Group and Child Protection Committee in relation to the national 
Child Protection Improvement Programme.

PREVENT PROGRESS REPORT - CUS/18/284

7. With reference to article 15 of the minute of the meeting of the Public Protection 
Committee of 9 May 2018, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of 
Customer Services which provided an update on the progress made against the Prevent 
Peer Review's 18 recommendations and the national context.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee 
(a) note progress made against the Prevent Peer Review recommendations as 

requested by the Committee on 9 May 2018; 
(b) note the appointment of Fraser Bell as the new lead officer for CONTEST; and 
(c) note the commendation from the Scottish Government regarding the partnership 

working of the Prevent Delivery Group.

At this juncture, the Convener advised the Committee that this was Alana Nabulsi, 
Statutory Homeless Team Leader’s last meeting reporting to the Committee prior to 
taking up a new role and she thanked her for her support to the Committee and wished 
her well in her future endeavours.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve recommendations (a) and (c);



4

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
5 December 2018

(ii) to note and endorse the appointment of Fraser Bell as the new lead officer for 
CONTEST; 

(iii) to instruct the Chief Officer – Governance to submit a report detailing the 
progress made against the 18 recommendations from the Prevent Peer Review to 
the Committee at its meeting on 24 April 2019; 

(iv) to request that the Statutory Homeless Team Leader clarify and advise the 
Committee, by way of email, that the Council’s IT systems had a virtual private 
network (VPN) that created a safe and encrypted connection for all; and 

(v) to thank Alana Nabulsi, Statutory Homeless Team Leader, for her support to the 
Committee and to wish her well in her future endeavours.

RESPONSE IN RELATION TO ENFORCEMENT ELEMENTS OF THE SCOTTISH 
GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON REDUCING HEALTH HARMS OF FOODS 
HIGH IN FAT, SUGAR OR SALT - OPE/18/298

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which sought 
approval to submit the proposed response in relation to the enforcement elements of the 
consultation as appended to the report. 

The report recommended:-
That the Committee –
(a) approve the consultation response at Appendix A;
(b) instruct the Chief Operating Officer to submit the consultation response on behalf 

of Aberdeen City Council; and
(c) acknowledge that additional financial resources might be required in order to 

deliver this proposal to address the potential impact on other public health 
controls currently delivered by the Environmental Health Service.

The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener moved:-
That the Committee -
(1) approve recommendations (a) and (b); and
(2) acknowledge COSLA’s position that additional financial resources 

would be required from the Scottish Government in order to deliver the 
proposal to address the potential impact on other public health controls 
currently delivered by the Environmental Health Service. 

Councillor Cameron, seconded by Councillor Alphonse, moved as an amendment:-
That the Committee approve the recommendations contained within the report.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (6) – the Convener; the Vice Convener, and 
Councillors Bell, Delaney, Donnelly and Duncan; for the amendment (3) – Councillors 
Alphonse, Cameron and Townson.



5

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
5 December 2018

The Committee resolved:-
to adopt the motion.

BUILDING STANDARDS ACTIVITY - PLA/18/160

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning which provided an overview of Council responsibilities in relation to securing 
dangerous buildings and protecting public safety, as well as information of activity on 
unauthorised building work and unauthorised occupation of buildings, for the 
Committee’s assurance. 

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the contents of the report and Appendix.

The Committee resolved:-
to note and endorse the contents of the report and Appendix.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

10. The Committee noted that its next meeting would be held on 20 February 2018 at 
10am.
- Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Convener



6

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
5 December 2018


